



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE
STATE OF DELAWARE

LAURA COONEY-KOSS and JEROME KOSS,)	
)	
)	No. 162,2013
Plaintiffs Below-Appellants,)	
)	
v.)	Appeal from the Superior Court
)	of the State of Delaware in and
JENNIFER H. BARLOW, M.D.,)	for New Castle County
)	
Defendant Below-Appellee.)	C.A. No. N10C-10-230 WCC

A. DIANE MCCRACKEN, M.D., and ALL)		
ABOUT WOMEN OF CHRISTIANA)		
CARE, INC.,)	No. 161,2013
)	
Defendants Below,)	
Appellants,)	
)	Appeal from the Superior Court
v.)	of the State of Delaware in and
)	for New Castle County
LAURA COONEY-KOSS and JEROME KOSS,)	
)	
Plaintiffs Below,)	C.A. No. N10C-10-230 WCC
Appellees.)	

DEFENDANTS BELOW, APPELLANTS A. DIANE MCCRACKEN, M.D.'S
AND ALL ABOUT WOMEN OF CHRISTIANA CARE, INC.'S

**REPLY BRIEF ON APPEAL AND DEFENDANT BELOW, CROSS-APPELLEE
JENNIFER BARLOW, M.D.'S ANSWERING BRIEF ON CROSS-APPEAL**

Gregory S. McKee (Bar I.D. 5512)
Joshua H. Meyeroff (Bar I.D. 5040)
Wharton Levin Ehrmantraut & Klein, P.A.
300 Delaware Avenue, Suite 1220
P.O. Box 1155
Wilmington, DE 19899-1155
Telephone: (302) 252-0090
Attorneys for Defendants Below,
Appellants A. Diane McCracken, M.D. and
All About Women of Christiana Care,
Inc./Defendant Below, Cross-Appellee
Jennifer Barlow, M.D.

Dated: October 21, 2013

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CITATIONS	iv
ARGUMENT	1
I. THE SUPERIOR COURT ERRED WHEN IT EXCLUDED THE TESTIMONY OF TAK LUI, M.D., A TREATING PHYSICIAN WHOSE TESTIMONY WAS MATERIAL AND ESSENTIAL TO DR. MCCRACKEN'S CARE AND TREATMENT DECISIONS.....	1
II. THE SUPERIOR COURT ERRED WHEN IT EXCLUDED RELEVANT AND PROBATIVE MEDICAL RECORDS AND TESTIMONY RELATING TO MS. KOSS'S CREDIBILITY, HER CLAIMS OF DAMAGES, AND CAUSATION.....	5
III. THE SUPERIOR COURT ERRED WHEN IT DID NOT PERMIT THE AAW DEFENDANTS TO IMPEACH WILLIAM SPELLACY, M.D. WITH MEDICAL LITERATURE.....	10
IV. THE SUPERIOR COURT ERRED WHEN IT DID NOT GRANT THE AAW DEFENDANTS' MOTION FOR JUDGMENT AS A MATTER OF LAW WHERE THE KOSSES' EXPERT AGREED THAT DR. MCCRACKEN MADE AN APPROPRIATE MEDICAL JUDGMENT.	16
V. THE SUPERIOR COURT ERRED AS A MATTER OF LAW WHEN IT DENIED THE AAW DEFENDANTS' MOTION FOR A NEW TRIAL DESPITE THE KOSSES' COUNSEL IMPROPER CLOSING ARGUMENT THAT UNFAIRLY PREJUDICED THE AAW DEFENDANTS.	18

TABLE OF CONTENTS (CONT'D)
ARGUMENT ON CROSS-APPEAL

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ON CROSS-APPEAL	20
STATEMENT OF FACTS ON CROSS-APPEAL	21
ARGUMENT ON CROSS-APPEAL	27
I. THE SUPERIOR COURT'S GRANT OF PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT TO JENNIFER BARLOW, M.D. WAS PROPER BECAUSE THERE WAS NO MEDICAL TESTIMONY THAT ANY NEGLIGENCE BY DR. BARLOW WAS A PROXIMATE CAUSE OF THE KOSSES' CLAIMED INJURIES	27
A. Question Presented	27
B. Scope of Review.....	27
C. Merits of the Argument	28
CONCLUSION	33

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Aikman v. Kanda</i> , 975 A.2d 152 (D.C. Ct. App. 2009).....	2
<i>Ballard v. Bd. of Educ. of Christina School Dist.</i> , 1985 WL 188988 (Del. Super. Ct. Mar. 27, 1985).....	12
<i>Barrow v. Abramowicz</i> , 931 A.2d 424 (Del. 2007)	4
<i>Bennett v. Andree</i> , 270 A.2d 173 (Del. 1970)	2
<i>Berns v. Doan</i> , 961 A.2d 506 (Del. 2008)	27
<i>Brett v. Berkowitz</i> , 706 A.2d 509 (Del. 1998)	2
<i>Brown v. Liberty Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 774 A.2d 232 (Del. 2001)	2
<i>Burkhart v. Davies</i> , 602 A.2d 56 (Del. 1991)	28
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986).....	28
<i>Christian v. Counseling Res. Assocs., Inc.</i> , 60 A.3d 1083 (Del. 2013)	8
<i>Concord Towers, Inc. v. Long</i> , 348 A.2d 325 (Del. 1975)	11,15
<i>Culver v. Bennett</i> , 588 A.2d 1094 (Del. 1991)	30

<u>Cases (Continued)</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Cunningham v. McDonald</i> , 689 A.2d 1190 (Del. 1997)	18-19
<i>DeAngelis v. Harrison</i> , 628 A.2d 77 (Del. 1993)	19
<i>Debernard v. Reed</i> , 277 A.2d 684 (Del. 1971)	4
<i>Eanes v. Peninsula United Methodist Homes</i> , 1988 WL 77728 (Del. Super. Ct. Jul. 1, 1988).....	13,14
<i>Friedel v. Osunkoya</i> , 994 A.2d 746 (Del. Super. Ct. 2010)	6
<i>General Motors Corp. v. Freeman</i> , 164 A.2d 686 (Del. 1960)	30
<i>Green v. A.I. duPont Inst. of the Nemours Found.</i> , 759 A.2d 1060 (Del. 2000)	11,15
<i>Henne v. Balick</i> , 146 A.2d 394 (Del. 1958)	31
<i>Hoey v. Hawkins</i> , 332 A.2d 403 (Del. 1975)	11
<i>Jackson v. State</i> , 770 A.2d 506 (Del. 2001)	13,15
<i>McBride v. State</i> , 477 A.2d 174 (Del. 1984)	12,13
<i>McNally v. State</i> , 980 A.2d 364 (Del. 2009)	3
<i>Med. Ctr. of Del., Inc. v. Lougheed</i> , 661 A.2d 1055 (Del. 1995)	19

<u>Cases (Continued)</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Merritt v. UPS,</i> 956 A.2d 1196 (Del. 2008)	29
<i>Money v. Manville Corp. Asbestos Disease Compensation Trust Fund,</i> 596 A.2d 1372 (Del. 1991)	6,30
<i>Oberly v. Howard Hughes Med. Inst.,</i> 472 A.2d 366 (Del. Ch. 1984).....	2
<i>Perry v. Berkley,</i> 996 A.2d 1262 (Del. 2010)	7
<i>Rayfield v. Power,</i> 840 A.2d 642, 2003 WL 22873037 (Del. Dec. 2, 2003)	30
<i>Register v. Wilmington Med. Ctr.,</i> 377 A.2d 8 (Del. 1977)	5
<i>Riggins v. Mauriello,</i> 603 A.2d 827 (Del. 1992)	16
<i>Sammons v. Doctors for Emergency Servs., P.A.,</i> 913 A.2d 519 (Del. 2006)	6
<i>Sears, Roebuck and Co. v. Midcap,</i> 893 A.2d 542 (Del. 2006)	19
<i>Spicer v. Osunkoya,</i> 2001 WL 36291589 (Del. Super. Ct. Jan. 30, 2011), <i>affirmed</i> , 32 A.3d 347 (Del. 2011)	18
<i>Staats v. Lawrence,</i> 576 A.2d 663 (Del. Super. Ct. 1990), <i>aff'd</i> , 582 A.2d 936, 1990 WL 168242 (Del. Oct. 3, 1990).....	2
<i>Stapleton ex rel. Clark v. Moore,</i> 932 N.E.2d 487 (Ill. Ct. App. 2010), <i>appeal denied</i> , 943 N.E.2d 1109 (Ill. 2011)	12

<u>Cases (Continued)</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>State v. Block,</i> 2000 WL 303351 (Del. Super. Ct. Feb. 18, 2000).....	12,13
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Enrique,</i> 3 A.3d 1099, 2010 WL 3448534 (Del. Sept. 3, 2010).....	5,6
<i>Thomas v. Frank Morris Co.,</i> 1990 WL 91114 (Del. Super. Ct. Jun. 13, 1990)	1,3
<i>Unitrin, Inc. v. Am. Gen. Corp.,</i> 651 A.2d 1361 (Del. 1995)	29
<i>Vollendorf v. Craig,</i> 2004 WL 440418 (Del. Super. Ct. Mar. 9, 2004).....	18
<i>Williams v. Geier,</i> 671 A.2d 1368 (Del. 1996)	27
 <u>Statutes</u>	
14 Del. C. § 4111	12
18 Del. C. § 6854(e).....	17,30
 <u>Rules</u>	
D.R.E. 602	2
D.R.E. 702.....	7
Super. Ct. Civ. R. 16(d)	2
Super. Ct. Civ. R. 26(b)(5).....	11
Super. Ct. Civ. R. 50(a)(1).....	17
Super. Ct. Civ. R. 50(a)(2).....	17
Super. Ct. Civ. R. 56(c).....	28
